

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Patent and Trademark Office Docket No.: 1313/0J382

To the Honorable Commissioner of Paten	ts ar 10	1738479 _{Jina}	I documents or copy thereof.		
1. Name of conveying party(ies): 525	501	Name and address of receiving party(ies):			
Hunkeler AG Papierverarbeitungsmaschi		Name: BKI HOLDING CORPORATION			
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?	[] Yes [X] No	Internal Address:			
	11 100 174, 110	Street Address: 300 Delaware Avenue, Suite 900			
3. Nature of conveyance:		City: Wilmington State: Delaware Zip: 19801			
[X] Assignment [] Merge					
	e of Name	Additional name(s) & addres			
[X] Other _			A. C. S.		
Execution Date: <u>04/23/01 and 05/14/01 r</u>	espectively				
4. Application number(s) or patent number	er(s):				
Date SOUND THE DESCRIPTION OF THE PRINT OF T	7 0 6 7 4 1 g. this paper or e & that it was mmissioner for hall Post Office		of the application is:		
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:		6. Total number of applications and patents involved:			
Name: Darby & Darby P.C.					
Internal Address:		7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ 40			
Street Address: 805 Third Avenue, 27th Floor		[X] Enclosed [] Authorized to be charged to deposit account			
City: New York State: New York Zip: 1.06/04/2001 6T0N11 00000040 4573670 01 FC:581 40.00 0P	0022-7513	8. Deposit account num O4-0100 (Attach duplicate copy of th	ber: is page if paying by deposit account)		
	DO NOT USE	THIS SPACE			
 Statement and signature. <i>To the best of my knowledge and belietrue copy of the original document.</i> Robert C. Sullivan, Jr. (Reg. #30,499) Name of Person Signing 	15	nformation is true and corre	ect and any attached copy is a May 25, 2001 Date		
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 4					

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Hunkeler AG Papierverarbeitungsmaschinen, a corporation organized under the laws of Wikon, Switzerland, having offices at Bahnhofstrasse 31, CH-4806 Wikon, Switzerland (also known as "Hunkeler AG" and also known as "Hunkeler Ltd. Paper Processing Systems"), formerly known as Jos. Hunkeler AG Papierverarbeitungsmaschinen, which in turn, was formerly known as Jos. Hunkeler AG Fabrik für graphische Maschinen (also known as "Jos. Hunkeler Ltd.") (hereinafter called "ASSIGNOR") in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) or the equivalent thereof, and other good and valuable consideration paid to it by

BKI HOLDING CORPORATION

a corporation organized under the laws of Delaware, having offices at 300 Delaware Avenue, Suite 900, Wilmington, Delaware 19801, U.S.A., (hereinafter called the "ASSIGNEE"), does hereby sell and assign to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, all its right, title and interest, throughout the world, including priority rights, in and to the inventions, applications, and Letters Patents if already granted or when granted,

owned by it and described in patents identified in the attached Schedule A, said interest being the entire ownership interest in said inventions, said applications and all Letters Patent granted therefrom, to be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Letters patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNOR if this assignment and sale had not been made;

And ASSIGNOR hereby agrees to sign and execute any further documents or instruments which may be necessary, lawful, and proper in the prosecution of said above-named application or in the preparation and prosecution of any continuing, continuation-in-part, substitute, divisional, renewal or reissue applications, or in any amendment, extension, or interference proceedings, or otherwise to secure the title thereto in said ASSIGNEE;

And said ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent to said ASSIGNEE.

PATENT REEL: 011837 FRAME: 0944 I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States of America that I am an officer of the above-identified ASSIGNOR, that I have signed this document on behalf of ASSIGNOR with the full authority of its board of directors, and that all of the foregoing is true and correct.

HUNKELER AG PAPIERVERARBEITUNGSMASCHINEN

Dated: Auil 23, 2001

Trans Hunkalas

Franz Hunkelei

Title:

Accepted:

BKI HOLDING CORPORATION

Dated: May 14, 2001

Francis B. Jacobs, II
President

-2-

SCHEDULE A

Eing. Frist r		
E	2 6. April 2001	
Šc. r. Sachi		

Country	Patent Num	<u>ber</u>	Sachb
United States	4,573,670		
Canada	1,257,303		
Japan	1,523,278		
Europe	0 144 861	(Belgium, Switzerland, F	rance,
·		Great Britain, Italy, Neth	erlands
		and Sweden)	
Germany	34 69 011	(German part of Europea	n Patent 0144861)

M:\1313\8E851\SC4217.WPD

-3-

PATENT REEL: 011837 FRAME: 0946